

No. 23-601

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN AND JANE PARENTS 1; JOHN PARENT 2,
Petitioners,

v.

**MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, SHEBRA
L. EVAN, BRENDA WOLFF, JUDITH DOCCA, KARLA
SILVESTRE, REBECCA SMONDROWSKI, LYNNE HARRIS,
SCOTT JOFTUS, AND MONIFA B. MCKNIGHT,**
individually and in their official capacity as Members of
Montgomery County Board of Education,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
COLBY M. MAY
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fourth Circuit Wrongly Assessed Petitioners’ Actual Injury by Minimizing the Rights at Stake	6
A. Parental Rights Are Multifaceted and Fundamental	7
B. Petitioners’ Immediate Harms	9
II. The Fourth Circuit Wrongly Analyzed this Court’s Cases Defining Imminent Injury	13
A. Nature of the Case and Parties Involved	13
B. Past Wrongs Lower the Bar in Assessing Imminence of Injury	15
C. Magnitude of the Threatened Harm	16

III. The Historical Pedigree of Similar Suits Establishes Petitioners' Article III Standing.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	11
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	15
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	4-5, 14-15
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	8
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	12
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	8
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	11

<i>Garvin Cnty. v. Thompson</i> , 103 P. 578 (Okla. 1909)	18
<i>Hardwick v. Bd. of Sch. Trs.</i> , 205 P. 49 (Cal. Ct. App. 1921).....	19
<i>John & Jane Parents 1 v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 78 F.4th 622 (4th Cir. 2023).....	4-6, 12, 17, 19
<i>Kelley v. Ferguson</i> , 144 N.W. 1039 (Neb. 1914).....	18
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	14-15
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13-14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	16-17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	7
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. V. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	12

<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	15
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	6, 13
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	9-10
<i>Pennell v. San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	13-14
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	8
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	8-9
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	7-9
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Fams. for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	7-8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	15
<i>Sprint Commc’ns. Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	17

<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	7
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	14, 19
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	7
<i>Trs. of Sch. v. People</i> , 87 Ill. 303 (1877).....	18
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	12
<i>Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 255 P. 610 (Colo. 1927)	18-19
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8, 11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	7-8

OTHER SOURCES

Eric DeGroff, <i>Parental Rights and Public School Curricula: Revisiting Mozert after 20 Years</i> , 38 J.L. & Educ. 83 (2009)	18
--	----

Jill Elaine Hasday,
*Parenthood Divided: A Legal History of the
Bifurcated Law of Parental Relations*,
90 Geo. L.J. 299 (2002) 18

Joseph Goldstein,
*Medical Care for the Child at Risk: On State
Supervention of Parental Autonomy*,
86 Yale L.J. 645 (1977) 9-10

Lisa Littman,
*Rapid-onset Gender Dysphoria in Adolescents
and Young Adults: A Study of Parental Reports*
(2018), [https://rogd.fi/wp-
content/uploads/2021/10/pone.
0214157.s001.pdf](https://rogd.fi/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/pone.0214157.s001.pdf)..... 16

Robin Respaut and Chad Terhune,
Reuters, *Putting Numbers on the Rise
in Children Seeking Gender Care*,
[https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-
report/usa-transyouth-data/](https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-report/usa-transyouth-data/), (last visited December
22, 2023)..... 16
